The interest rates for the financial year range from 4.10% to 6.75% (2003: 4.10% to 7.15%) per annum.

The effective interest rates as at the balance sheet date range from 4.10% to 6.75% (2003: 4.20% to 7.15%) per annum.

The bank overdrafts are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2004

M A L A Y S I A ␣ A I C A ␣ B E R H A D ␣ 8 2 3 5 - K

A N N U A L ␣ R E P O R T ␣ 2 0 0 4
54

33. Change in Accounting Policy
Group

During the financial year ended 31 March 2004, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to deferred
taxation in compliance with MASB Standard 25, “Income Taxes”.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively. The new accounting policy does not have a
material effect on the Group’s net profit after taxation for the financial year ended 31 March 2004. The comparative
figures for the financial year ended 31 March 2004 have been restated to conform to the changed policy. The effects
of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

As Effects of
previously change in As
reported policy restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
At 1 April 2002
– retained profit 14,912 (13) 14,899
– capital reserve 824 (9) 815
– minority interests 3,700 (3) 3,697
– deferred taxation 0 25 25

At 1 April 2003
– retained profit 1,420 (13) 1,407
– capital reserve 824 (9) 815
– minority interests 2,157 (3) 2,154
– deferred taxation 0 25 25

34. Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statements comprise the following:

Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed deposits with licensed banks 52,449 59,535 48,259 55,506
Cash and bank balances 1,983 1,130 665 325

54,432 60,665 48,924 55,831
Bank overdrafts (note 32) (86) (2,184) 0 0

54,346 58,481 48,924 55,831

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2004

M A L A Y S I A ␣ A I C A ␣ B E R H A D ␣ 8 2 3 5 - K

A N N U A L ␣ R E P O R T ␣ 2 0 0 4
55

35. Segmental Information
Group

Primary reporting format – Business segments
2004 2003

Manufac- Manufac-
turing turing

of wood Investment of wood Investment
products holding Others Total products holding Others Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue
Total revenue 19,172 2,143 406 21,721 25,264 2,208 347 27,819
Inter-segment  revenue 0 (573) 0 (573) 0 (431) 0 (431)
External revenue 19,172 1,570 406 21,148 25,264 1,777 347 27,388

Results
Segment results (external) (3,607) (1,289) 424 (4,472) (3,096) 478 (2) (2,620)
Unallocated expense 0 (926)

Loss from operations (4,472) (3,546)
Finance cost (130) (125)
Share of results

of associated companies (129) 149

Loss from ordinary
activities before taxation (4,731) (3,522)

Taxation (253) (245)
Share of tax of associated

companies 31 (50)
Loss from ordinary activities

after taxation (4,953) (3,817)
Minority interests 1,541 1,188

Net loss for the financial year (3,412) (2,629)

Other information
Segment assets 22,179 60,167 3,412 85,758 19,818 66,144 6,338 92,300
Unallocated asset 23 3

Total assets 85,781 92,303

Segment liabilities 4,985 169 105 5,259 6,039 25 273 6,337
Unallocated liabilities 270 446

Total liabilities 5,529 6,783

Capital expenditure 6,211 0 0 6,211 229 0 0 229
Depreciation 737 96 6 839 607 97 99 803

Non cash expenses
other than depreciation:

Provision for
retirement benefits 35 5 0 40 43 4 0 47

Share of the net (profit)/loss
of associates accounted
for  under equity method 0 (129) 0 (129) 0 149 0 149

➤

➤ ➤

➤

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2004

M A L A Y S I A ␣ A I C A ␣ B E R H A D ␣ 8 2 3 5 - K

A N N U A L ␣ R E P O R T ␣ 2 0 0 4
56

35. Segmental Information (Cont’d)
Primary reporting format – Business segments (Cont’d)

Intersegment revenue represents management fees chargeable to subsidiary companies, interest income and rental
income (note 5). Unallocated expense in respect of the previous financial year is in respect of goodwill written off
(note 6). Segment assets consist of property, plant and equipment, operating assets and exclude tax recoverable.